forma adjustments were required to conform Moore Wallace�s accounting policies to RR Donnelley�s accounting policies. Certain
reclassifications have been made to conform the RR Donnelley, Moore Wallace and WCS historical amounts to the pro forma presentation in
addition to those required to conform the historical amounts of Moore Wallace to U.S. GAAP.

On November 26, 2003, Moore Wallace announced its plan to acquire PPS, a Tennessee-based provider of mortgage statement processing
solutions to the financial services industry, for approximately $92.5 million in cash and Moore Wallace common shares, including the repayment
of PPS debt. The acquisition of PPS was completed on December 31, 2003. Pro forma disclosure of the impact of the PPS acquisition has been
excluded because it is not material to Moore Wallace�s consolidated statements of operations and financial position.

156

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 290

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF RR DONNELLEY AND MOORE WALLACE

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS)

RR Donnelley

(a)

Moore Wallace

(a)(b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,618 $ 117,104 $ (56,445)(c) $ 126,277
Accounts receivable, net 663,049 588,032 �  1,251,081
Inventories 174,481 236,853 101,479 (f) 512,813
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 67,459 34,375 �  101,834
Deferred income taxes �  57,075 �  57,075

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 970,607 1,033,439 45,034 2,049,080

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,312,124 611,979 210,678 (h) 2,134,781
Prepaid pension cost 323,541 160,559 (19,826)(l) 464,274
Goodwill, net 300,955 804,085 1,525,681 (d) 2,630,721
Other intangibles, net 86,718 155,770 478,530 (i) 721,018
Deferred income taxes �  4,286 �  4,286
Other assets 199,745 197,877 (71,227)(j) 326,395

TOTAL ASSETS $ 3,193,690 $ 2,967,995 $ 2,168,870 $ 8,330,555

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 297,509 $ 278,180 $ �  $ 575,689
Short-term debt 196,725 2,383 �  199,108
Income taxes payable and current deferred income taxes 3,108 59,638 32,554(g)(l) 95,300
Accrued liabilities 466,617 387,202 �  853,819

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 963,959 727,403 32,554 1,723,916

Long-term debt 773,835 909,773 48,360 (k) 1,731,968
Postretirement benefits 10,778 373,222 (59,934)(m) 324,066
Deferred income taxes 227,638 7,077 235,021 (g) 469,736
Other liabilities 327,118 115,216 10,160(l)(n) 452,494

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,303,328 2,132,691 266,161 4,702,180

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 308,462 888,801 1,878,332 (e) 3,075,595
Unearned compensation (4,506) (2,669) (12,451)(e) (19,626)
Retained earnings 1,549,114 36,676 (50,676)(e) 1,535,114
Accumulated comprehensive loss (109,172) (87,504) 87,504 (e) (109,172)
Treasury stock (853,536) �  �  (853,536)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 890,362 835,304 1,902,709 3,628,375

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 3,193,690 $ 2,967,995 $ 2,168,870 $ 8,330,555

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 291

See accompanying notes.

157

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 292

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of RR Donnelley and Moore Wallace financial information in order to
conform to the pro forma condensed combined presentation.

(b) Historical results of Moore Wallace are prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP and have been adjusted to conform with RR